

## **W6399-20LC64/A Questions and Answers #4**

### **Question #1**

For DEFENDER® M DM 9190 (Annex C11), the supplier listed in the annex advise that it's not available. Will you accept one of following option?

- a. DEFENDER M RIP-STOP, 6.5 OZ/SY WITH 2% ANTI-STATIC FIBER, MULTICAM FR XDPF FINISH
- b. GL-PD 10-13 A2CU Cloth (Class10) by 1947 LLC (185gsm, plain weave, aramid FR MULTICAM)

### **Answer #1**

Either of the above are acceptable for the pre-award sample.

### **Question #2**

For CLOTH, KNIT, POLYESTER, DOUBLE-SIDED PILE (VELOUR), BROWN (Annex C9), supplier have fabric fully meet this spec but only black color in stock, can we use black color for pre-award sample? We will use brown color in pre-production and production if awarded.

### **Answer #2**

Black is acceptable for the pre-award sample.

### **Question #3**

For Annex B9 (SHIRT, HOT WEATHER, HYBRID, MULTICAM), para 3.7 (b) iii a, "constructed from one (1) layer of shell material sandwiched between two (2) layers of knit material", It's conflicted with pattern. The pattern is using a shell piece fold in half which will cause two layer of shell materials sandwiched; Please indicate which to follow

### **Answer #3**

Last minute changes to the sealed samples were not reflected in the patterns. The wording above is to be followed "constructed from one (1) layer of shell material sandwiched between two (2) layers of knit material

### **Question #4**

For Annex B9 (SHIRT, HOT WEATHER, HYBRID, MULTICAM), para 2.6 indicate "the back of the shirt has been lengthened by 5 cm(2in)"; It's conflict with Appendix 2 table: scale of measurements, it has "BACK LENGTH FROM NECK SEAM" for all size marked 2 inch shorter; Please indicate which one to follow

### **Answer #4**

The pattern length, as per the sealed sample, is to be followed. "BACK LENGTH FROM NECK SEAM" will not be evaluated based upon the scale of measurements

**ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED**